the relevant transactions had been consummated on the dates indicated, nor is it indicative of future operating results or financial position. See
“Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information” and “Organizational Structure” elsewhere in this prospectus.

Our historical results are not
necessarily indicative of future results of operations. You should read the information set forth below
together with “Organizational Structure,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information,”
“Capitalization” elsewhere in this
prospectus as well as the audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included in our Annual Report and the unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements and the
related notes thereto included in the 2022 Q2 Quarterly Report.

24

Table of Contents

   Fiscal Years Ended   Two Quarters Ended

Fiscal Year

Ended

Two Quarters

Ended

   Portillo’s Inc.   Portillo’s OpCo   Portillo’s OpCo   Portillo’s Inc.   Portillo’s OpCo   Portillo’s Inc. Pro Forma

December 26,

2021
December 27,

2020
December 29,

2019
June 26,

2022
June 27,

2021
December 26,

2021
June 26,

2022
Consolidated Statement of Operations and

Comprehensive Loss:
REVENUES, NET   $ 534,952   $ 455,471   $ 479,417   $ 285,105   $ 258,041   $ 534,952   $ 285,105
COST AND EXPENSES:
Restaurant operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold, excluding depreciation and
amortization   166,764   142,446   149,063   98,040   77,180   166,764   98,040

Labor   138,788   115,991   134,206   75,219   65,512   140,136   75,219
Occupancy   28,060   24,920   24,538   15,134   13,890   28,060   15,134
Other operating expenses   59,258   50,169   54,540   30,343   28,633   59,258   30,343

Total restaurant operating expenses   392,870   333,526   362,347   218,736   185,215   394,218   218,736
General and administrative expenses   87,089   39,854   43,118   31,126   24,005   93,039   31,126
Pre-opening expenses   3,565   2,209   2,834   979   1,960   3,565   979
Depreciation and amortization   23,312   24,584   24,364   10,514   12,709   23,312   10,514
Net income attributable to equity method

investment   (797)   (459)   (766)   (398)   (359)   (797)   (398)
Other income, net   (1,099)   (1,537)   (1,402)   (105)   (803)   (1,099)   (105)

OPERATING INCOME   30,012   57,294   48,922   24,253   35,314   22,714   24,253
Interest expense   39,694   45,031   43,367   12,196   21,441   24,610   12,196
Loss on debt extinguishment   7,265   —   —   —   —   7,265   —
Tax Receivable Agreement liability adjustment   —   —   —   (1,754)   —   —   (1,754)

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (16,947)   12,263   5,555   13,811   13,873   (9,161)   13,811
Income tax (benefit) expense   (3,531)   —   —   2,505   —   1,219   2,933

NET (LOSS) INCOME   (13,416)   12,263   5,555   11,306   13,873   (10,380)   10,878
Less: Redeemable preferred units accretion   (21,176)   (20,524)   (18,424)   —   (11,092)   —   —

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON HOLDERS   (34,592)   (8,261)   (12,869)   11,306   2,781   (10,380)   10,878

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling
interests   (19,408)   —   —   6,001   —   (3,793)   4,990

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
PORTILLO’S INC.   $ (15,184)   $ (8,261)   $ (12,869)   $ 5,305   $ 2,781   $ (6,587)   $ 5,888

Income (loss) per common share attributable to
Portillo’s Inc.:

Basic   $ (0.42)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.25)   $ 0.15   $ 0.05   $ (0.16)   $ 0.14
Diluted   $ (0.42)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.25)   $ 0.13   $ 0.05   $ (0.16)   $ 0.13
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   35,807,171   51,189,017   51,175,785   35,899,125   51,196,539   41,700,771   42,111,955
Diluted   35,807,171   51,189,017   51,175,785   39,839,292   51,563,292   41,700,771   46,052,122

25

Table of Contents

   Fiscal Years Ended   Two Quarters Ended
   Portillo’s Inc.   Portillo’s OpCo   Portillo’s OpCo   Portillo’s Inc.   Portillo’s OpCo

December 26,

2021
December 27,

2020
December 29,

2019
June 26,

2022
June 27,

2021
   (in thousands)
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 42,874   $ 58,271   $ 43,325   $ 25,359   $ 32,817
Net cash used in investing activities   (36,260)   (21,420)   (22,012)   (13,910)   (18,545)
Net cash used in financing activities   (8,783)   (18,048)   (11,721)   (982)   (1,312)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash
equivalents and restricted cash   (2,169)   18,803   9,592   10,467   12,960

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted
cash at beginning of period   41,432   22,629   13,037   39,263   41,432

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted
cash at end of period   $ 39,263   $ 41,432   $ 22,629   $ 49,730   $ 54,392

   Fiscal Years Ended   Two Quarters Ended
   Portillo’s Inc.   Portillo’s OpCo   Portillo’s OpCo   Portillo’s Inc.   Portillo’s OpCo

December 26,

2021
December 27,

2020
December 29,

2019
June 26,

2022
June 27,

2021
Other Data:
Total Restaurants(a)   69   64   62   71   67
Change in same-restaurant sales(b)   10.5%   (7.7)%   3.3%   4.8%   12.7%
AUV (in millions)(a)   8.2   7.7   8.7   8.3   7.9
Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands)(c)   $ 98,497   $ 87,804   $ 79,495   $ 45,244   $ 51,073
Adjusted EBITDA Margin(c)   18.4%   19.3%   16.6%   15.9%   19.8%
Restaurant-Level Adjusted EBITDA (in

thousands)(c)   $ 142,082   $ 121,945   $ 117,070   $ 66,369   $ 72,826
Restaurant-Level Adjusted EBITDA

Margin(c)   26.6%   26.8%   24.4%   23.3%   28.2%

   Portillo’s Inc.   Portillo’s Inc.   Portillo’s Inc. Pro Forma

As of December 26,

2021
As of June 26,

2022   June 26,
   Actual   Actual   2022
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 39,263   $ 49,730   $ 48,630
Total assets   999,573   1,007,894   1,050,340
Total debt(e)   319,153   318,734   318,734
Total liabilities   576,167   564,082   614,823
Working capital(f)   (7,921)   15,803   14,703
Total stockholders’ equity   423,406   443,812   435,517

(a) Includes a restaurant that is owned by C&O of which Portillo’s owns 50% of the equity, as described in
Note 7 – Equity Method Investment

in the notes to the audited consolidated financial statements contained in our Annual Report. AUVs for the quarters ended June 26, 2022 and
June 27, 2021 represent AUVs for the twelve months ended June 26, 2022
and June 27, 2021, respectively.

26

Table of Contents

(b) Excludes a restaurant that is owned by C&O of which Portillo’s owns 50% of the equity, as described in

[…]

Portillo’s Inc. based on Portillo’s Inc. 58.6% ownership of Portillo’s
OpCo following this offering.

The
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative
of the operating results that would have occurred if the IPO and Reorganization Transactions or Offering Adjustments
had been completed as of the
dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of our future results. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not give
effect to the potential impact of any anticipated synergies,
operating efficiencies, or cost savings that may result.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read
together with “Organizational Structure,” “Capitalization” and
our historical financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

44

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Year Ended December 26, 2021

   Portillo’s Inc

IPO and

Reorganization

Transactions

As Adjusted

Before

Offering
Offering

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Portillo’s Inc.
   (in thousands, except per share data)
REVENUES, NET   $ 534,952   $ —   $ 534,952   $ —   $ 534,952

COST AND EXPENSES:
Restaurant operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold, excluding depreciation
and amortization   166,764   —   166,764   —   166,764

Labor   138,788   1,348(8)   140,136   —   140,136
Occupancy   28,060   —   28,060   —   28,060
Other operating expenses   59,258   —   59,258   —   59,258

Total restaurant operating expenses   392,870   1,348   394,218   —   394,218
General and administrative expenses   87,089   5,950(8)   93,039   —   93,039
Pre-opening expenses   3,565   —   3,565   —   3,565
Depreciation and amortization   23,312   —   23,312   —   23,312
Net income attributable to equity method
investment   (797)   —   (797)   —   (797)
Other income, net   (1,099)   —   (1,099)   —   (1,099)

OPERATING INCOME   30,012   (7,298)   22,714   —   22,714
Interest expense   39,694   (15,084)(6)   24,610   —   24,610
Loss on debt extinguishment   7,265   —   7,265   —   7,265

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   (16,947)   7,786   (9,161)   —   (9,161)

Income tax (benefit) expense   (3,531)   4,492(1)   961   258(3)   1,219

NET (LOSS) INCOME   (13,416)   3,294   (10,122)   (258)   (10,380)
Less: Redeemable preferred units accretion   (21,176)   21,176(7)   —   —   —

NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO COMMON HOLDERS   (34,592)   24,470   (10,122)   (258)   (10,380)
Net (loss) income attributable to non-controlling

interests   (19,408)   14,836(2)   (4,572)   779(4)   (3,793)

NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO PORTILLO’S INC.   $ (15,184)   $ 9,634   $ (5,550)   $ (1,037)   $ (6,587)

Earnings per share:
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic   35,807,171   41,700,771(5)
Diluted   35,807,171   41,700,771(5)
Earnings per share:
Basic   $ (0.42)   $ (0.16)(5)
Diluted   $ (0.42)   $ (0.16)(5)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

45

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Two Quarters Ended June 26, 2022

   Portillo’s Inc
Offering

Adjustments
Pro Forma

[…]

(7) Portillo’s OpCo used a portion of the proceeds from the issuance of LLC Units to Portillo’s Inc. in
connection with the IPO to repay its redeemable

preferred units in its entirety. As such, we have eliminated the preferred unit accretion for the year ended December 26, 2021.

(8) This adjustment represents the increase in compensation expense we would incur if the 1,794,195 performance
stock options and 882,875

restricted stock units granted to certain employees and directors in connection with the IPO were granted on December 28, 2020 instead of on
October 21, 2021 in connection with the IPO. This amount was calculated assuming
the performance stock options and restricted stock units were
granted on December 28, 2020 with the performance stock options having an exercise price equal to $20.00 per share, the initial public offering
price of the shares of Class A common stock
issued and sold in our IPO. The grant date fair values of the stock options were determined using a
Monte Carlo simulation model.

48

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (AS OF JUNE 26, 2022)

Portillo’s

Inc
Offering

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Portillo’s

Inc.
   (in thousands, except per share data)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 49,730   $ (1,100)(1)   $ 48,630
Accounts receivable   8,830   —   8,830
Inventory   5,639   —   5,639
Prepaid expenses   5,082   —   5,082

Total current assets   69,281   (1,100)   68,181

Property and equipment, net   193,813   —   193,813

OTHER ASSETS:
Goodwill   394,298   —   394,298
Trade names   223,925   —   223,925
Other intangible assets, net   34,263   —   34,263
Equity method investment   16,083   —   16,083
Deferred tax assets   71,949   43,546(2)(4)   115,495
Other assets   4,282   —   4,282

Total other assets   744,800   43,546   788,346

TOTAL ASSETS   $1,007,894   $ 42,446   $1,050,340

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable   $ 20,382   —   $ 20,382
Current portion of long-term debt   3,324   —   3,324
Current deferred revenue   4,649   —   4,649
Accrued expenses   25,123   —   25,123

Total current liabilities   53,478   —   53,478
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt, net   315,410   —   315,410
Deferred rent   36,511   —   36,511
Tax receivable agreement liability   154,883   50,741(4)   205,624
Other long-term liabilities   3,800   —   3,800

Total long-term liabilities   510,604   50,741   561,345

Total liabilities   564,082   50,741   614,823

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share, 10,000,000 shares authorized, 0 issued and outstanding
on a

pro forma basis   —   —   —
Class A common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 380,000,000 shares authorized, and 42,111,955

shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis   362   59(6)   421
Class B common stock, $0.00001 par value per share, 50,000,000 shares authorized, and
29,779,721

shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis   —   —   —
Additional
paid-in-capital   192,862   36,803(7)   229,665
Accumulated deficit   (10,645)   (1,100)(3)(8)   (11,745)

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Portillo’s Inc.   182,579   35,762   218,341
Non-controlling interest   261,233   (44,057)(5)   217,176

Total stockholders’ equity   443,812   (8,295)   435,517

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $1,007,894   $ 42,446   $1,050,340

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

49

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (as of December 26, 2021)

(1) Reflects the receipt of proceeds from the Offering Adjustments of $190.0 million, based on the sale of
8,000,000 shares of Class A common stock

at a public offering price of $23.75 per share of common stock, excluding the exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase additional
shares of common stock, after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions.

The proceeds from Offering Adjustments were used for the following (in thousands):